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ORDINANCE NO. 2024-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA,
RELATING TO THE CITIZENS’ POLICE REVIEW
BOARD; AMENDING CHAPTER 48, ARTICLEV,SECTION
48.15 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ORLANDO,
FLORIDA; REPEALING CHAPTER 48, ARTICLE 'V,
SECTION 48.16 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF
ORLANDO, FLORIDA; REPEALING CHAPTER 48,
ARTICLE V, SECTION 48.17 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY
OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION, CORRECTION OF
SCRIVENER’S ERRORS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORLANDO,
FI.ORIDA:

WHEREAS, On April 12, 2024, House Bill 601 was signed by the Governor, creating
section 30.61, Florida Statutes, effective July 1, 2024, Section 30.61, I'lorida Statutes, preempts
any municipality from adopting or enforcing any ordinance relating to the receipt, processing, or
investigation of complaints of misconduct by law enforcement or correctional officers, except as
expressly provided in that section, and preempts civilian oversight of law enforcement agencies'
investigations of complaints of misconduct by law enforcement or correctional officers; and

WHEREAS, Article V of Chapter 48 estaolished a Citizens’ Police Review Board for the
express purpose of reviewing citizen complaints, and departmental investigations conducted
thereof relating to potential misconduct by law enforcement officers; and

WHEREAS, House Bill 601 expressly permits the Chief of Police to establish a civilian
oversight board to review the policies and procedures of his or her department and its subdivisions;
and

WHEREAS, Article V of Chapter 48 of the Code ot the City of Orlando must be amended
to comply with Ilorida law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ORLANDO, FLLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- SECTION ONE: AMENDING CHAPTER 48, ARTICLE V, SECTION 48.15.
Scction 48.15, Code of the City of Orlando, Florida, is hereby repealed and reserved for future
use:

Secc. 48.15. - Established; Composition.

The Chiefl of Police may establish a civilian oversight board to review the policies and
rrocedures of his or her department and its subdivisions. The board must be composed of at least
three and up to seven members appointed by the Chiel of Police, one of which shall be a retired
law enforcement officer. Consistent with this section and Florida law, the Chief of Police shall
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establish membership requirements and restrictions, the conditions of appointment to or removal

from the board, and the terms of office. The board shall hold such meetings as is necessary to carry

out its purpose and dutics as called by the Chief of Police. +

CO—oy Tt

annaomnted-bhyv-tha

Hnoatrpay, apputtit

carvino—uwithort-nav
AAR S

Tt OoHA - COTSTST O THIIIU () THCITOCTS, oV VIS

It_chall concictof-ninetD-members

Doaras

Polica Review-Board

T OTTOC I T VIT VWY

Mavor

oy Mttty

Temation-byv-the City

Tt ConTrIIImatIor

and_cublect ta-caond
L’Lll}l\/

Doara;arcr

hoard

IO TomrmatTy

tha_naminatine

nnan_tecommendation af
tpoTeCommtntan oot

rviay o1

athnte—and

SHa oo ottThtTTacal, Uiamro,amnma

hin-ofthe Raard-challreflect-the-tractal

PO mt—Hoara

thamambare

JOSSTOTCT IO T IToCny

asvtant-nacscible
I

\¥Zaya=2049

ey “Hwil di”en T
FSeReSss

To-thea
T O tric

Counetl
Aeavacesivae

I'TON 48.16.

C
"

5
41

V, SK

5
41

R 48, ARTICLE

-
{1

CHAPTI
Orlando, Florida, is hereby repealed and reserved |

ALING

LPE

RI

SECTION TWO

Section 48.16, Code of the €

usc

future

or

ity of

N
~

.
.

U T vVO T tCrirUTrtyvywo

Jianto—arna-sraltt

e

Orlanda_and chall corve-aterm—oftwo
{ rarterlu. Maoambore of tho R asrd-chall - be-subiect-to-the
. L’LlL}J\i\Jl O~ riv

y—O1T %

the-Civ—of

nt-af

homambaerchall-bhearaside
{1 atmreiroer—siait DO 1TCoTauTItUT o

(1 Hae

S

S

VICHTOCUTH YOt T DO 0arc o UL

rry

o —1 il:] é‘EEE\‘ i &aiq !'

challmeatat-tags
grarrmmooTrariivcast \.ILlLll |87

The-Raard
o oouarca

()
W=l

o

and an_sccordance—with
Do Coraanct vt

harg

mem

mMoe—HS
Moo et

ro—93

SHor oot to~oramiTarnT oo

o Raard_chall-elact—iis chatrman—f

T Doarct

T

(2)
=@

idata
o aoarmaraate

f1eatian-aca—eand

1

YOara—upontuaodioi

){\')I'{l HEYAH 11\\')]

ron—from-the-]

e o uieTT

chall-raeg

tha Raard
CHHOCT OO HOara—osSartr1.s

(D A-membeaer-of

AN IR

s

V, SECTION 48.17.

lorida, is hereby repealed and reserved for future

I: REPEALING CHAPTER 48, ARTICLE

-
i
]

I'TON THRE

N7

=

SKE
Section 48.17, Code of the €

ity of Orlando, I

~
v

e
.

us

<

orart

)I\];I‘(.\ AN l‘\l\ (‘l‘\f)ll

SHaT DOt vIsOT y 1ottt O 1T O1IecT—wito

view Raard challbe-asdyvicorvto-the-Chiefof

ISACASAVAVEN AN VA'S AVA A B AVICO RN

' DaliceRe

7Ty

at a4

atarrtr

he-Ciizens
o<

T

£13
EY

ooartto

landa Palica Dansrtmeaent-prsuant4to
HICC O Pattmentrpt

rranto—1r\

“tha O

mesSoeadnt a1 CommmancUT Tt -7

meac_ha and-remain-n-command-of

and_donartnrantal rnvectioatH-ons canduetad
aha-GCparrntitar Ty OothgatiioThs Avivpgieaeiviaviey

chall raview-eHizen caomnlainta
SHan e VIO v OraZC CcomTpralittss

haRaard
He-HOoara

T

(N
=

Chiaf

TITeT

Oy STOTICr,

I i
Commissioner

<y

Civ

Q
o

TvIa y Uty

v tha Mauvor
1 9.9 |9 94 v]

1o
o

jav2 v paviey

referred

comnplatnt

Tt y— e otripratit

(AD--Anv

oy

genaral _ar-cneeial
o arattortsy sntral—uTr—spotidl

reorlatione

nracadirec—rlas
102 A wle Famp 812 8 A VI 1Y

OTIOTC ST Protll

nalicireg

)

STart— 1T vIC vy

chall-raview

The-Roard
mT—ooarc

oF

{33
=]

tha Raard

U1 oo vo, T~ ououart
7 e B

cuhcactionse AN -or3}-above

SUOSTTTTOTIY

arth-1n
TOTorr1TT

catf

roval
Ty ow U

jatdavaraverdl
VYT e T VIT VW A\CAATTOIY

Eolowine-tha ravian

oo

(4
N

Qard written - renort-mav—eant sy

Police

chall cuhnit o written-renoirtto-the Chiefof

oo e pouTtay corrtaria

oare vy

Star—Stotra vyttt rop oot O1T 1 O1CTy

Page 2 of 4

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions; **** denote omitted text.

47

48

49
50
51

52

54
55

56
57
58
59
60

61

62

63

64
65

66
67

68

69
70

71

72
73

74
75

76
77

78

79
80

81

82
83

84
85

86
87

88
89
90

91
92



93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137

SECTION FOUR: SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this ordinance or its
application to any person or circumstance is heid invalid, the invalidity does not affect other
provisions or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision
or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance arc severable.

SECTION FIVE: CODIFICATION. The City Clerk and the City Attorney shall cause
the Code of the City of Orlando, Florida, to be amended as provided by this ordinance and may
renumber, re-letter, and rearrange the codified parts of this ordinance if necessary to facilitate the
finding of the law.

SECTION SIX: SCRIVENER’S ERRORS. The City Attorney may correct scrivener’s
errors found in this ordinance by filing a corrected copy of this ordinance with the City Clerk.

SECTION SEVEN. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance takes effect immediately upon
final passage.

DONE, THE FIRST READING, by the City Council of the City of Orlando, Florida, at a regular meeting,
the day of ___ , 2024, '

DONE, THE PUBLIC NOTICE, in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Orlando,
Florida, by the City Cierk of the City of Orlando, Florida, the day of ,
2024,

DONE, THE SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING, AND ENACTED ON FINAIL PASSAGE,
by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City Council of the City of Orlando,
Florida, at a regular meeting, the ______ day of , 2024,

BY THE MAYOR OR MIAYOR PRO TEMPORE OF THE
CITY OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA:

Mayor / Mayor Pro Tempore
ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE
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CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ORLANDO, FLORIDA:

Stephanie Herdocia

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LLEGALITY
FOR THESE AND RELIANCE OF THE
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